ship numbered one hundred and fifteen (115) north, in range numbered thirty-six (36) west, and the people now and hereafter inhabiting the said parts of the said territory are hereby created and declared to be a village corporation, under the provisions of that certain act of the legislature approved March 4, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled, "an act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota," and of the subsequent acts of the legislature relating to the same subject matter under the name of "the village of Renville.

SEC. 2. John B. Boyd, Wm. F. Baade and P. Williams, residents of the said territory hereby incorporated, are hereby appointed commissioners to perform the acts relating to the organization of the said village prescribed by section nine (9) of the said act of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO ICORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SPRINGFIELD, COUNTY OF BROWN IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the county of Brown, State of Minnesota, to wit: the south one half (\frac{1}{2}) of the southeast quarter (S. E. \frac{1}{2}) of section eighteen (18); the south-east quarter (S. E. \frac{1}{2}) of southwest quarter (S. W. \frac{1}{2}) of section eighteen (18); the northwest quarter (N. W. \frac{1}{2}) of the northeast quarter (N. E. \frac{1}{2}) of section ninteen (19); and the northeast quarter (N. E. (\frac{1}{2})) of the northwest quarter (N. W. \frac{1}{2}) of section ninteen (19), all in Town 109. Range 34, be and the same is hereby set apart and constituted the village of Springfield under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) and the amendments thereto.

SEC. 2. That John Bagan, M. H. Gamble, J. D. Ray are hereby designated as commissioners to carry out the provisions of section nine (9) of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), and the secretary of the state is hereby directed to issue his official notifi-

cation of the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1881.